# DP \$120,00 D61285

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Christopher Carter Graves	12/07/2010
Kevin Wayne Arnold	12/07/2010
Paul Anthony Billings	12/07/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Contract DataScan LP, a Texas limited partner company	
Street Address:	2210 Hutton Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Carrollton	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75006	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D612854	
Patent Number:	D612858	
Patent Number:	D613290	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)764-8389

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-367-6000

Email: ipdocketing@kk-llp.com, sherra.siddle@kk-llp.com

Correspondent Name: Shannon W. Bates

Address Line 1: 8150 N. Central Expressway

Address Line 2: Suite 1150

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1154.0001

PATENT

REEL: 025475 FRAME: 0549

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon W. Bates
Total Attachments: 6 source=DesignPatentAssignment#page1.tif source=DesignPatentAssignment#page2.tif source=DesignPatentAssignment#page3.tif source=DesignPatentAssignment#page4.tif source=DesignPatentAssignment#page5.tif source=DesignPatentAssignment#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 025475 FRAME: 0550

# **DESIGN PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This Agreement is made between Contract DataScan LP, a Texas limited partner company, registered to do business in Texas, with an address at 2210 Hutton Drive, Suite 100, Carrollton, TX 75006 (the "Assignee") on one side, and Kevin Wayne Arnold, a U.S. citizen, resident of Coppell, TX; Paul Anthony Billings, a U.S. citizen, resident of Dallas, TX; and Christopher Carter Graves, a U.S. citizen, resident of Dallas, TX (the "Inventors") on the other side.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Inventors invented and developed designs for a HAND HELD SCANNER (the "Inventions");

WHEREAS, the Inventors filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office three (3) Design Patent Applications that resulted in U.S. Design Patents as listed in Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Inventors are desirous of assigning all of their rights, including patent rights, to the Inventions, to the patent applications, and to any patents that may issue therefrom, including the U.S. Design Patents listed in Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of obtaining the Inventors' rights in the Inventions and the Patents, and enforcing any patent rights that may issue therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$10.00 and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee and the Inventors agree as follows.

- 1. The Inventors hereby assign without limitation to the Assignee for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, their entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patents, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. The Inventors hereby transfer and convey to the Assignee the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patents assigned herein.
- 2. The Inventors hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and their legal representatives, that they will:
- (a) assist the Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any other applications for patents that the Assignee may elect to make covering the Inventions, including any applications for reissue, applications for reexamination, and applications for foreign patent rights;
- (b) assist in any proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Inventions;

Patent Assignment

- (c) invest in the Assignee exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents claiming priority through the Patents;
- (d) assist in the prosecution of any interferences, which may arise involving the Inventions, or any applications or patents herein contemplated;
- (e) promptly execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths, which may be requested by the Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this Design Patent Assignment;
- (f) communicate to the Assignee, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known respecting the Inventions;
  - (g) at the expense of the Assignee, testify in any legal proceedings; and
- (h) generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Inventions in all countries.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below.

Ine Assignee:	CONTRACT DATASCAN LP
The Inventors:	By: Paul Blug  Title: Prendet  Date: 12/5/10  Christopher Carter Graves  Date: 12/12010
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§ S
COUNTY OF DALIAS	§ § §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared CHRISTOPHER CARTER GRAVES, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of November, 2010.

STEPHANIE ANN SALYERS
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
April 26, 2013

Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS

My commission expires:

4-26-2013

Kevin Wayne Arnold

Date: 12 -7 - 10

THE STATE OF TEXAS \$
\$
COUNTY OF Dalla S \$

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared KEVIN WAYNE ARNOLD, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 2 day of Nevember, 2010.

SIEPHANIE ANN SALYERS Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires April 26, 2013

Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS

My commission expires:

4-26-2013

	Paul Anthony Billings  Date: 12/2/0
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§
COUNTY OF DAILAS	§ § §
BILLINGS, known to me to be	dersigned authority, on this day personally appeared PAUL ANTHONY the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and ceuted the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY	HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the _7_ day of November,
STEPHA Notary Pi My Cor	NIE ANN SALYERS  Ablic, State of Texas  Amission Expires  Oril 26, 2013  Notary Public in and for  the State of TEXAS
My commission expires	

Patent Assignment

My commission expires:

4-26-2013

# **EXHIBIT A**

U.S. Design Patent No.	Title	U.S. Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
D612,854	Hand Held Scanner	29/315,117	May 27, 2009	March 30, 2010
D612,858	Hand Held Scanner	29/315,113	May 27, 2009	March 30, 2010
D613,290	Hand Held Scanner	29/315,112	May 27, 2009	April 6, 2010

Patent Assignment

6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 025475 FRAME: 0556